students’ and pre-service science teachers’ perceptions of learning through online. The main focus is to seek students’ 

feedback after exposed with a student-centered learning (i.e., problem-based learning online) approach, particularly their feedback and per-
ception on knowledge gained from online learning. Hundred and two (102) students were involved in this study which consists of 61 students 
from the School of Science and Technology (SST, science student) and 41 students from the School of Education and Social Development 
(SESD, pre-service science teachers). Both programmes were offered in a Malaysian public university which is University Malaysia Sabah.

[...]

Students’ perceptions after experiencing the online learning 
were gathered from an open-ended questionnaire and focus 
group interview. 

Methodology
The study was conducted throughout Semester II during the 
2008/2009 academic year at University Malaysia Sabah (UMS), 
Malaysia. One hundred and two (102) students were involves, 

which consist of sixty-one science physics students from Physics 
With Electronic Programme at the School of Science and Tech-
nology (SST), and another forty-one pre-service science teacher 
from Science Education Programme at the School of Education